RESOLUTION NO. 2024-79

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE CITY OF BRIGHTON YOUTH COMMISSION FOR TERMS ENDING IN JUNE OF 2025 AND 2026

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Brighton, Colorado ("City Council"), on April 14, 2006, adopted Ordinance No. 1881, which repealed Article 2-24 and enacted Article 2-25 of the Brighton Municipal Code, entitled City of Brighton Youth Commission; and;

WHEREAS, Article 2-25 of the Brighton Municipal Code sets out the duties, membership requirements, terms of office, and organizational procedures for the Youth Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to empower, support, and inform youth and formed a Youth Commission that advises City Council on youth issues, plans and organizes community events, and generally improves the lives of youth and families in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council embraces the inclusiveness of the selection process as facilitated by the interview team and has delegated the interviewing process to the Youth Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council concurs with the selection process and supports the recommendation of the Youth Commission and the Mayor and appoints the following candidates to the Youth Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brighton, Colorado as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following youth and adults are appointed to the Brighton Youth Commission:

Amanda Poole Term: June 2026 Amiri Jones Term: June 2026 Angel Gallegos Term: June 2026 Annie West Term: June 2026 Elenor Larsen Term: June 2026 Term: June 2026 Kyli Kisiel Livi Rodman Term: June 2026 Nia Lopo Term: June 2026 Neyla Gurule Term: June 2025 Saraya Ortiz Term: June 2026 Eustlolia Romero Term: June 2026 Christian Morales – Adult Term: June 2025 Josephine Martinez – Adult Term: June 2025

| Section 2. | This Resolution is effe | ective as of the date of its adoption. |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| RESOLVED 1 | THIS 15 th DAY OF OCTO | BER 2024. |
| | | CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO |
| | | GREGORY MILLS, Mayor |
| ATTEST: | | |
| NATALIE HOEL, Cit | y Clerk | - |
| APPROVED AS TO | FORM: | |
| ALICIA CALDERÓN | N, City Attorney | - |